INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT
FRIDAY, DECEMBER 29, 2000 - 1000 MST
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1|

CURRENT SITUATION:

One new large fire was reported this week In the Southern Area. Initial
attack activity was light with the Southern Area reporting daily activity.

SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES:

INCIDENT ISTIUNIT] SIZE | % | EST |TOTALJCRWJENG|HELI|STRC|] EST| $$%$

NAME 1 I ICTN] CTN |PERS | | | |LOSS|LOSS|C-T-D

LOWREY RD IFL] FLS] 2600]100] ---] o] 0] of O] O] NR] NR
OUTLOOK:

A low pressure system will spread inland across Washington and northern
Oregon bringing rain and snow showers to the area. High pressure will
dominate the remainder of the west causing windy conditions to Nevada and
California. High temperatures should range from the mid 30"s to lower 50~s
in the Pacific Northwest to upper 60"s and lower 70"s in the Southwest.

The Midwest will remain under cloudy skies, but no precipitation is
expected as a low moves out towards the Ohio Valley. Daytime high
temperatures will range from the upper 20"s to the upper 50"s in southern
Texas.

The storm system from the Midwest will continue moving eastward bringing
cloudy conditions to the Northeast by early afternoon. Snow showers and
flurries should begin by nightfall as far east as Syracuse, NY. High
temperatures will range from the lower 20°s to the upper 30°s.

The Southern Area will have dry conditions today with the exception of
scattered snow flurries over Tennessee.

FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK:

AREA | BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS | ST/OT | USFS | TOTAL

ALASKA |FIRES] | | | | | | 0
ALASKA | ACRES| | | | | | | 0
NORTHWEST |FIRES]| I | | I | | 0
NORTHWEST |ACRES]| | | | I | | 0
CA-NORTH |FIRES] | | | | | | 0
CA-NORTH  |ACRES] | | | | | | 0
CA-SOUTH |FIRES] | | 1] | | 30] 31



CA-SOUTH
NORTHERN
NORTHERN
GB-EAST
GB-EAST
GB-WEST
GB-WEST
SOUTHWEST
SOUTHWEST
ROCKY MTN
ROCKY MTN
EASTERN
EASTERN
SOUTHERN
SOUTHERN
TOTAL
TOTAL

|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]

OCOO0OONWOOOOOOWU

ALASKA
ALASKA
NORTHWEST
NORTHWEST
CA-NORTH
CA-NORTH
CA-SOUTH
CA-SOUTH
NORTHERN
NORTHERN
GB-EAST
GB-EAST
GB-WEST
GB-WEST
SOUTHWEST
SOUTHWEST
ROCKY MTN
ROCKY MTN
EASTERN
EASTERN
SOUTHERN
SOUTHERN
TOTALS
TOTALS

IFIRES]
|ACRES|
IFIRES]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
| FIRE]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
| ACRES|

0 0

0 0

BIA | BLM |
1] 13]

6] 143076]
242] 262
24125| 223440]
227] 14]
276 142]
31] 89|
53] 41124]
984 79]
40924] 12904]
84]  1179]
42680| 494685|
8 679
2380] 597581
1376 310}
18787| 71212]
657 860
164413] 110243]
776] I
15910] I
163] I
12353 I
4549]  3485]

22]
246961 |
a1
83023
61
254
7]
108
34]
3008
5]
2393
6l
1106
24]
16092|
40}
25585
32]
1925]
92]
16305
309]

10]

1]

72
132]
53]
6098
54]
10517
15]
13]
88|
11403
60|
33334
28]
519]
114]
30355
522

302}
317427
1518
256120]
2425
30761]
2742
28187
1246
231114]
694
133784}
105]
7211
1335]
338098
891]
54617
10923
117573}
49535
995710
71716

1049
147810
730
58339
930
75871
1684
789512
1186
892076
265
27424
2794
146078]
857]
114701}
523]
17373]
1648
64488
11669

321907]11694407] 396750] 136145]2510602]2333672]

351
751233
3132
734528
3412
89773
3871
145475
4070
1083560
3210
1576135
1078
635715
5927
601670
3365
502893
12282
153300
51552
1119211
92250
7393493



NPS | ST/OT | USFS |

TOTAL

ALASKA
ALASKA
NORTHWEST
NORTHWEST
CA-NORTH
CA-NORTH
CA-SOUTH
CA-SOUTH
NORTHERN
NORTHERN
GB-EAST
GB-EAST
GB-WEST
GB-WEST
SOUTHWEST
SOUTHWEST
ROCKY MTN
ROCKY MTN
EASTERN
EASTERN
SOUTHERN
SOUTHERN
TOTAL
TOTAL

IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
| ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES|
IFIRES]|
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]

©
©

ALASKA
ALASKA
NORTHWEST
NORTHWEST
CA-NORTH
CA-NORTH
CA-SOUTH
CA-SOUTH
NORTHERN
NORTHERN
GB-EAST
GB-EAST
GB-WEST
GB-WEST
SOUTHWEST
SOUTHWEST
ROCKY MTN
ROCKY MTN
EASTERN
EASTERN
SOUTHERN
SOUTHERN

IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES|
IFIRES]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES|
IFIRES]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]

24575]
850]
15]
2935]

902|

2411
17]
11124]
|

|
217]

14730]
12]
3663

8137
17]
709
122]
21689
5]
1448
3|
1040]
26]
1888
145]
17889
178]
37714]
146]
70571

| 4] |

| 379] |

| | 624|

| | 37803]

4] | 322]
271 | 29641]
3] | 164|
124] | 12085]
3] 174] 453]
395] 8965] 40305]
3] 25] 48]
975] 3435] 12159]
| | 2|

| | 1526

12] 2] 287]
4289] 360] 76927]
10] 14] 68|
2937] 2670] 20453]
11] 170] 230]
1290] 86730 22338]
71] 113] 756

42222| 63627| 474900]

122769
250
48462
604
151007
1095
652222



USA TOTALS|FIRES] 129] 308] 687| 117] 502] 2954] 4697
USA TOTALS|ACRES] 38458] 39971] 167129] 52259] 166166] 728237] 1192220

AREA | BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS | ST/0T | USFS | TOTAL
ALASKA |FIRES] | | | | | | 0
ALASKA | ACRES| | | | | | | 0
NORTHWEST |FIRES] | | | | | 1] 1
NORTHWEST |ACRES] | | | | | 1] 1
CA-NORTH |FIRES] | | | | | 15] 15
CA-NORTH JACRES| | | | | | 0] 0
CA-SOUTH |FIRES] | | | 6] | 71 13
CA-SOUTH JACRES| | | | 3] | 780] 783
NORTHERN |FIRES] | | | 2] | 13] 15
NORTHERN JACRES]| | | | 388] | 3972] 4360
GB-EAST |FIRES] | | | 1] | | 1
GB-EAST | ACRES| | | | 10] | | 10
GB-WEST |FIRES] | | | | | | 0
GB-WEST | ACRES] | | | | | | 0
SOUTHWEST |FIRES] | | | | | 23] 23
SOUTHWEST |ACRES] | | | | | 32801] 32801
ROCKY MTN |FIRES] | | | | 1] 1] 2
ROCKY MTN JACRES]| | | | | 550] 335] 885
EASTERN |FIRES] | | | | | | 0]
EASTERN |ACRES| | | | | | | 0
SOUTHERN  |FIRES] | | | 13] 24| | 37
SOUTHERN  JACRES] | | | 1137] 125] | 1262
USA TOTALS|FIRES] 0] 0] 0] 22| 25] 60| 107
USA TOTALS|ACRES] 0] 0] 0] 1538] 675] 37889] 40102
RESOURCE STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

|Area |Crews]|Crews|Engs |Engs |Heli |Heli JAirt JAirt JOvrhd]Ovrhd]

| |Fed |ST/0T|Fed |ST/0T|Fed |ST/0T|Fed |ST/0T|Fed |ST/0T]
IALASKA | | | | | | | | | | |
INORTHWEST] I I I I I I I I I I
ICA-NORTH | | | | | | | | | | |
|CA-SOUTH | | | | | | | | | | |
INORTHERN | | | | | | | | | | |
IGB-EAST | | | | | | | | | | |
IGB-WEST | I I I I I I I I I I

| SOUTHWEST | | | | | | | | | | |
IROCKY MTN] | | | | | | | | | |
|IEASTERN | | | | | | | | | | |

| SOUTHERN | | | | | | | | | | |

| TOTAL | (0] 0] 0] 0] 0] 0] 0] 0] 0] 0]



*** THE NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***

distributed by

Volunteers in Technical Assistance

Disaster Information Center lists: www.vita.org/listsub._htm
sitreps nat-dsr
web: www.vita.org fireline

http://www._vita.org/disaster/fire_htm FAQ/Region Designations



