INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT FRIDAY, DECEMBER 29, 2000 - 1000 MST NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL I

CURRENT SITUATION:

One new large fire was reported this week in the Southern Area. Initial attack activity was light with the Southern Area reporting daily activity.

SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES:

INCIDENT NAME	ST UNIT 	SIZE % CTN		TOTAL						\$\$\$ C-T-D
LOWREY RD	FL FLS	2600 100		0	0	0	0	0	NR	NR

OUTLOOK:

A low pressure system will spread inland across Washington and northern Oregon bringing rain and snow showers to the area. High pressure will dominate the remainder of the west causing windy conditions to Nevada and California. High temperatures should range from the mid 30's to lower 50's in the Pacific Northwest to upper 60's and lower 70's in the Southwest.

The Midwest will remain under cloudy skies, but no precipitation is expected as a low moves out towards the Ohio Valley. Daytime high temperatures will range from the upper 20's to the upper 50's in southern Texas.

The storm system from the Midwest will continue moving eastward bringing cloudy conditions to the Northeast by early afternoon. Snow showers and flurries should begin by nightfall as far east as Syracuse, NY. High temperatures will range from the lower 20's to the upper 30's.

The Southern Area will have dry conditions today with the exception of scattered snow flurries over Tennessee.

FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK:

AREA		BIA		BLM		FWS	1	NPS	ST/OT	USFS		TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES		-				I				I	0
ALASKA	ACRES		j		j		İ		İ	j	İ	0
NORTHWEST	FIRES		j		j		İ		İ	İ	İ	0
NORTHWEST	ACRES		ĺ		j		İ			ĺ	İ	0
CA-NORTH	FIRES		ĺ		j		İ			ĺ	İ	0
CA-NORTH	ACRES		ĺ		İ		İ			ĺ	İ	0
CA-SOUTH	FIRES		į		j	1	İ		İ	j 30)	31

CA-SOUTH	ACRES			10			5	15
NORTHERN	FIRES	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ		0
NORTHERN	ACRES	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ		0
GB-EAST	FIRES	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ		0
GB-EAST	ACRES							0
GB-WEST	FIRES	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ		0
GB-WEST	ACRES	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ		0
SOUTHWEST	FIRES	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ	3	3
SOUTHWEST	ACRES						2	2
ROCKY MTN	FIRES							0
ROCKY MTN	ACRES	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ		0
EASTERN	FIRES							0
EASTERN	ACRES	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ	ĺ		0
SOUTHERN	FIRES					169	3	172
SOUTHERN	ACRES					4015	23	4038
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	1	0	169	36	206
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	10	0	4015	30	4055

FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA	l	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES	1	 13	 22	8	 l 302	 5	351
ALASKA	ACRES	6	143076	246961	43763	317427	0	751233
NORTHWEST	FIRES	242	262	41	20	1518	1049	3132
NORTHWEST	ACRES	24125	223440	83023	10	256120	147810	734528
CA-NORTH	FIRES	227	14	6	10	2425	730	3412
CA-NORTH	ACRES	276	142	254	1	30761	58339	89773
CA-SOUTH	FIRES	31	89	7	72	2742	930	3871
CA-SOUTH	ACRES	53	41124	108	132	28187	75871	145475
NORTHERN	FIRE	984	79	34	53	1246	1684	4070
NORTHERN	ACRES	40924	12904	3008	6098	231114	789512	1083560
GB-EAST	FIRES	84	1179	5	54	694	1186	3210
GB-EAST	ACRES	42680	494685	2393	10517	133784	892076	1576135
GB-WEST	FIRES	8	679	6	15	105	265	1078
GB-WEST	ACRES	2380	597581	1106	13	7211	27424	635715
SOUTHWEST	FIRES	1376	310	24	88	1335	2794	5927
SOUTHWEST	ACRES	18787	71212	16092	11403	338098	146078	601670
ROCKY MTN	FIRES	657	860	40	60	891	857	3365
ROCKY MTN	ACRES	164413	110243	25585	33334	54617	114701	502893
EASTERN	FIRES	776		32	28	10923	523	12282
EASTERN	ACRES	15910		1925	519	117573	17373	153300
SOUTHERN	FIRES	163		92	114	49535	1648	51552
SOUTHERN	ACRES	12353		16305	30355	995710	64488	1119211
TOTALS	FIRES	4549	3485	309	522	71716	11669	92250
TOTALS	ACRES	321907	1694407	396750	136145	2510602	2333672	7393493

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES PAST WEEK:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	 FIRES	 I	-	 	 	 	 	0
ALASKA	ACRES			 				0
NORTHWEST	FIRES			 				0
NORTHWEST	ACRES			 				0
CA-NORTH	FIRES			 				0
CA-NORTH	ACRES			 				0
CA-SOUTH	FIRES			 			n	0
CA-SOUTH	ACRES			 			999	999
NORTHERN	FIRES			 				0
NORTHERN	ACRES			 				0
GB-EAST	FIRES			 				0
GB-EAST	ACRES							0
GB-WEST	FIRES							0
GB-WEST	ACRES							0
SOUTHWEST	FIRES							0
SOUTHWEST	ACRES					i		0
ROCKY MTN	FIRES					i		0
ROCKY MTN	ACRES					i		0
EASTERN	FIRES					i		0
EASTERN	ACRES					İ		0
SOUTHERN	FIRES							0
SOUTHERN	ACRES					İ		0
TOTAL	 FIRES	0	0	i oi	0	0	0	0
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	0	0	0	999	999

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES			1		4		5
ALASKA	ACRES	į	j	125	j	379	į	504
NORTHWEST	FIRES	44	52	27	j	İ	624	747
NORTHWEST	ACRES	7121	7961	5669	j	İ	37803	58554
CA-NORTH	FIRES	1	2	17	4	İ	322	346
CA-NORTH	ACRES	13	42	8137	27	İ	29641	38110
CA-SOUTH	FIRES	ĺ	1	17	3		164	185
CA-SOUTH	ACRES	ĺ	40	709	124		12085	12958
NORTHERN	FIRES	23	7	122	3	174	453	782
NORTHERN	ACRES	1790	2411	21689	395	8965	40305	75555
GB-EAST	FIRES	2	17	5	3	25	48	100
GB-EAST	ACRES	272	11124	1448	975	3435	12159	29513
GB-WEST	FIRES			3			2	5
GB-WEST	ACRES			1040			1526	2566
SOUTHWEST	FIRES	34	217	26	12	2	287	578
SOUTHWEST	ACRES	24575	14730	1888	4289	360	76927	122769
ROCKY MTN	FIRES	1	12	145	10	14	68	250
ROCKY MTN	ACRES	850	3663	17889	2937	2670	20453	48462
EASTERN	FIRES	15		178	11	170	230	604
EASTERN	ACRES	2935		37714	1290	86730	22338	151007
SOUTHERN	FIRES	9		146	71	113	756	1095
SOUTHERN	ACRES	902	ĺ	70571	42222	63627	474900	652222

USA TOTALS FIRES	129	308	687	117	502	2954	4697
USA TOTALS ACRES	38458	39971	167129	52259	166166	728237	1192220

WILDLAND FIRE USE (WFU) FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES			 		 		0
ALASKA	ACRES	İ		ĺ	ĺ	İ		0
NORTHWEST	FIRES	ĺ				ĺ	1	1
NORTHWEST	ACRES						1	1
CA-NORTH	FIRES						15	15
CA-NORTH	ACRES						0	0
CA-SOUTH	FIRES				6		7	13
CA-SOUTH	ACRES				3		780	783
NORTHERN	FIRES				2		13	15
NORTHERN	ACRES				388		3972	4360
GB-EAST	FIRES	ļ			1			1
GB-EAST	ACRES	ļ			10			10
GB-WEST	FIRES	ļ						0
GB-WEST	ACRES	ļ						0
SOUTHWEST	FIRES	ļ					23	23
SOUTHWEST	ACRES	ļ					32801	32801
ROCKY MTN	FIRES	ļ				1	1	2
ROCKY MTN	ACRES					550	335	885
EASTERN	FIRES	ļ						0
EASTERN	ACRES	ļ						0
SOUTHERN	FIRES	ļ			13	24		37
SOUTHERN	ACRES	ļ			1137	125		1262
USA TOTALS	!!!	0	0	0	22	25	60	107
USA TOTALS	ACRES	0	0	0	1538	675	37889	40102

RESOURCE STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

Area	Crews	Crews	Engs	Engs	Heli	Heli	Airt	Airt	Ovrhd	Ovrhd
	Fed	ST/OT	Fed	ST/OT	Fed	ST/OT	Fed	ST/OT	Fed	ST/OT
ALASKA										
NORTHWEST										
CA-NORTH										
CA-SOUTH										
NORTHERN										
GB-EAST										
GB-WEST										
SOUTHWEST										
ROCKY MTN										
EASTERN										
SOUTHERN										
TOTAL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

*** THE NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATI	ON CENTER ***
distributed by	
Volunteers in Technical Assistance	
Disaster Information Center	lists: www.vita.org/listsub.htm sitreps nat-dsr
web: www.vita.org	fireline
http://www.vita.org/disaster/fire.htm	FAQ/Region Designations